
Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 21 February 2023 at 7.00 pm

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

INFRASTRUCTURE AND 
PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE 

AGENDA & REPORTS 
for the meeting 

 
Tuesday, 21 February 2023 

at 6.00 pm 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 

© 2023 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 

Public Document Pack



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 21 February 2023 at 7.00 pm

 
 

Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Couros (Chair) 

Councillors Elliott, Abrahimzadeh, Davis, Giles, Hou, Li, Martin, Noon, Dr Siebentritt and Snape 
 
 

  
1.    Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee meeting, the Chair 
will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 

 
2.    Apologies and Leave of Absence 

On Leave -  

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin 

 

 

 
3.   Confirmation of Minutes - Nil 

 
 

 
4.   Reports for Noting 

 
 

 
 4.1   Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Terms of Reference 

 
3 - 8 

 
 4.2   Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Workplan 

 
9 - 12 

 
5.   Workshops 

 
 

 
 5.1   Transport Strategy Framework 

 
13 - 27 

 
6.   Reports for Recommendation to Council 

 
 

 
 6.1   Rymill Park Lake 

 
28 - 32 

 
7.   Closure 

 
 



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 21 February 2023

 

Tuesday, 21 February 2023 
Infrastructure and Public 
Works Committee 

Infrastructure and Public Works 
Committee Terms of Reference 
 

Strategic Alignment - Enabling Priorities 
Program Contact:  
Alana Martin, Manager 
Governance 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Amanda McIlroy, Chief Operating 
Officer 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Council considered its Governance Structure at its meeting on 17 January 2023. The Infrastructure and Public 
Works Committee (and the Terms of Reference) was established as part of this decision.   

On 14 February, Council resolved to make some minor changes to the Terms of Reference. This can be found at 
Attachment A.  

The Terms of Reference are now presented to the Committee for noting 

The Terms of Reference are due to be reviewed again as part of the Governance Structure Review in July 2023. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION  
 
THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE  
1. Notes the updated Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Terms of Reference contained in 

Attachment A to Item 4.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 
held on 21 February 2023. 

 
 

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4.1



 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 21 February 2023

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2020-2024 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Enabling Priorities  
The role of the City of Adelaide is to uphold the values of integrity and accountability. To 
ensure that the Council delivers services to the community as a leader, advocate, and 
facilitator by maintaining a transparent decision-making process. 

Policy City of Adelaide Standing Orders 

Consultation Not as a result of this report   

Resource Not as a result of this report   

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative Not as a result of this report   

Opportunities Not as a result of this report   

22/23 Budget 
Allocation Not as a result of this report   

Proposed 23/24 
Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report   

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

Not as a result of this report   

22/23 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report   

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

Not as a result of this report   

Other Funding 
Sources Not as a result of this report   

 

 

 
 

Page 4



 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 21 February 2023

DISCUSSION 
1. Council established the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee at its meeting on 17 January 2023 (Link 

1).  

2. The Terms of reference have been updated as a result of the Council decision 14 February 2023 (Link 2). 
The updated Terms of Reference are contained in Attachment A. 

3. The Terms of Reference are provided to the Committee for general discussion by members.   

4. It is noted that the Standing Order review will include specific information concerning committees' meeting 
procedures. These procedures will be presented at the March 2023 Infrastructure and Public Works 
Committee for recommendation to Council.   

5. The Terms of Reference are due to be reviewed again as part of the Governance Structure Review in July 
2023. 

 

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
Link 1 – Minutes, Council Meeting, 17 January 2022 
Link 2 - Minutes, Council Meeting, 14 February 2023 
 
 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
 

Attachment A – Terms of Reference Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 

 

- END OF REPORT -

Page 5

https://cityofadelaideintranet.moderngov.com.au/documents/g736/Printed%20minutes%2017th-Jan-2023%2017.30%20Council.pdf?T=1
https://cityofadelaideintranet.moderngov.com.au/documents/g736/Printed%20minutes%2017th-Jan-2023%2017.30%20Council.pdf?T=1
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=167&MId=741&Ver=4


1 

City of Adelaide 
Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Terms of 

Reference 
As Adopted 17 January 2023 

 
1. Preamble  
1.1. The Infrastructure and Public Works Committee is established under section 41 

of the Local Government Act (SA) 19
[...]
eputy Chair of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 

are appointed by Council for a period of a year.  
6.2. The role of the Chair is to: 

Page 6

Attachment A



2 

  Oversee the orderly conduct of meetings in accordance with the Act and 
the City of Adelaide Standing Orders; 

  Ensure that the Guiding Principles at Regulation 4 are observed and that 
all Committee members have an opportunity to participate in discussions 
in an open and responsible manner; and 

  Ensure when a matter has been debated significantly and no new 
information is being discussed to call the meeting to order and move the 
debate towards finalisation. 

6.3. The Chair of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee is not excluded 
from debate and may add to the debate nearing its end (so as not to ‘lead from 
the Chair’).  

6.4. The Chair of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee has a deliberative 
vote and does not have a casting vote.  

6.5. If the Chair of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee is absent from a 
meeting the Deputy Chair will preside at that meeting.  

6.6. If both the Chair and the Deputy Chair of the Infrastructure and Public Works 
Committee are absent from a meeting of the Committee then a member of the 
Committee chosen by those present will preside until the Chair (or Deputy Chair, 
if relevant) is present.  

6.7. The Infrastructure and Public Works Committee minutes shall be presented to 
the next available meeting of Council, including recommendations that require 
a decision of Council, in the form resolved by the Committee, for consideration 
of the Council.  

6.8. The Chair of Committee may move motions. 
 
7. Meeting details  
7.1. The Infrastructure and Public Works Committee will meet once a month, held 

on the third Tuesday of the month (excluding January and December) in the 
Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall no later than 7.00pm. 

7.2. The venue, time and date may be altered at the discretion of the CEO to suit
[...]
 the Act relating to Conduct and Disclosure of Interests.  
 

Revision History – 2022-2026 Term of Office 
In Response to: Revision to Infrastructure and Public Works 

Committee Terms of Reference 
  

  

  

Page 8



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 21 February 2023

 

Tuesday, 21 February 2023 
Infrastructure and Public 
Works Committee 

Infrastructure and Public Works 
Committee Workplan 
 

Strategic Alignment - Enabling Priorities 
Program Contact:  
Alana Martin, Manager 
Governance 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Amanda McIlroy, Chief Operating 
Officer 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Council considered its Governance Structure at its meeting of 17 January 2023. As part of this decision the 
Infrastructure and Public Works Committee was established.   

A workplan has been developed to address the committee's purpose and function (as outlined in the Infrastructure 
and Public Works Committee’s Terms of Reference).   

This report presents the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee’s workplan for the 2023 calendar year. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE: 
1. Notes the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Workplan contained in Attachment A to Item 4.2 on 

the Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 21 February 2023.   

 
 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4.2



 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 21 February 2023

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2020-2024 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Enabling Priorities  
The role of the City of Adelaide is to uphold the values of integrity and accountability. To 
ensure that the Council delivers services to the community as a leader, advocate, and 
facilitator by maintaining a transparent decision-making process. 

Policy The Workplan in Attachment A of this report, is consistent with the Terms of Reference as 
adopted by Council on 17 January 2023. 

Co
[...]
/Manager
Infrastructure Planning

Workshop
Integrated Transport Strategy 2022-2032

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 5.1



Integrated Transport Strategy | 21 February 2023slide 2 

Smart Move

What are Council 
Members views on 
the existing desired 
outcomes?

KEY QUESTION

Integrated Transport Strategy
Key Question

Integrated Transport 
Strategy

Do Council Members 
support the proposed 
approach and 
timeframes?

KEY QUESTION

P
age 14



Not as a result of this workshop but future discussion papers will shape the Integrated 
Transport Strategy.

It is anticipated that there will be transport working groups and public engagement on 
the discussion papers along with the draft transport strategy.

Administration will manage the project and deliver components of the strategy with 
support from external consultants that will be engaged to assist in delivery. 
Estimated $200,000 for discussion papers and strategy development.

A new strategy and subsequent action plans and policies will reflect the Safe System 
and Movement and Place approach, to reduce the risks to street users.

Developing a new transport strategy concurrently with City Plan will result in a more 
iterative and integrated transport and land use approach.

slide 3  Integrated Transport Strategy | 21 February 2023

Implication Comment

Policy

Consultation

Budget Considerations

Risk / Legal / Legislative

Opportunities

Integrated Transport Strategy
Implications

P
age 15



Smart Move Transport and Movement Strategy 2012-22
§ Due for update
§ Outlined Council’s desired transport and movement outcomes for the City, and the strategies to 

achieve them
§ The Strategy aimed to make the City more accessible by accommodating greater travel choices to 

meet the needs of all users
§ Desired outcomes and a City where:

§ Easy walking
§ walking is easy, comfortable and safe
§ pedestrians have priority
§ pedestrian conditions are suitable for people of all levels of mobility
§ the pedestrian network is well-conne
[...]
ety and confidence?’

• ‘Where and how should we extend the cycling network so more people can cycle confidently throughout 
the city centre?’

• The panel is expected to deliver a report this financial year.

• The report will be presented in full and unchanged to Council and representatives from the panel will be invited 
to present their report.

• Additional information about DemocracyCo and deliberative engagement can be viewed here.

P
age 22

https://vimeo.com/794367735/837ebbdb46


slide 11  Integrated Transport Strategy | 21 February 2023

Integrated Transport Strategy
Indicative Timeframes

Note:

The timeframe is indicative pending the appointment of a consultant in mid-2023

P
age 23



slide 12  Integrated Transport Strategy | 21 February 2023

Integrated Transport Strategy
Indicative Timeframes

Note:

The timeframe is indicative pending the appointment of a consultant in mid-2023

P
age 24



Integrated Transport Strategy | 21 February 2023slide 13 

Smart Move

What are Council 
Members views on 
the existing desired 
outcomes?

KEY QUESTION

Integrated Transport Strategy
Key Question

Integrated Transport 
Strategy

Do Council Members 
support the proposed 
approach and 
timeframes?

KEY QUESTION

P
age 25



slide 14  Integrated Transport Strategy | 21 February 2023

Integrated Transport Strategy
Next Steps

§ Shared Micromobility Policy
§ Shared e-scooters and shared cycles
§ Discussion Paper to be presented to the April IPW meeting
§ Seeking Council Members thoughts prior to consultation

§ Pending the 2023/24 Business Plan & Budget, work on the Integrated Transport Strategy 
(appointment of a consultant) will commence in July 2023

§ This will assist with determining the timeframes
§ Council will be involved throughout prior to public consultation.

P
age 26



slide 15  Integrated Transport Strategy | 21 February 2023

Integrated Transport Strategy
Policies and Strategies - Links

• Smart Move Transport and Movement Strategy 2012-22
• City of Adelaide 2020-2024 Strategic Plan
• On-street Parking Policy
• Walking Strategy Discussion Paper, Committee, 16 
August 2022

• Cycling Infrastructure Strategic Action Plan, Council, 14 
December 2021 (Item 10.5)

P
age 27

https://d31atr86jnqrq2.cloudfront.net/docs/strategy-smart-move-2012-22.pdf?mtime=20190624174625&focal=none
https://d31atr86jnqrq2.cloudfront.net/docs/strategic-plan-web.pdf
https://d31atr86jnqrq2.cloudfront.net/docs/policy-on-street-parking.pdf?mtime=20190524093025&focal=none
https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/IPW_21_February_2023_Workshop_Link_1.pdf
https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/IPW_21_February_2023_Workshop_Link_1.pdf
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/Data/Council/202112141730/Agenda/Council%20Meeting%20-%20Agenda%20without%20conf%20-%2014%20December%202021.pdf
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/Data/Council/202112141730/Agenda/Council%20Meeting%20-%20Agenda%20without%20conf%20-%2014%20December%202021.pdf


Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 21 February 2023

 

Tuesday, 21 February 2023 
Infrastructure and Public 
Works Committee 

Rymill Park Lake 
 

Strategic Alignment - Environmental Leadership 
Program Contact:  
Mark Goudge, Associate Director 
Infrastructure 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Tom McCready, Director, City 
Services 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The Rymill Park Lake requires renewal to address structural decline, a leaking base and ongoing poor water quality 
and amenity. 

At its meeting on 14 June 2022, Council approved a sustainable lake for the Rymill Park Lake renewal project – 
noting that the Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority had previously supported a sustainable lake. 

At its meeting on 13 December 2022, Council requested that Administration present to the next appropriate 
Committee of Council meeting ‘…before any further expenditure is incurred; the budget and the expected cost of 
the ornamental lake approved for Rymill Park, together with details of the public consultation for the Lake 
redevelopment proposals and the details of the post public, private consultation with other stakeholders previously 
referenced by the Administration.’ 

This report outlines the history, budget, consultation and next steps for the sustainable Rymill Lake renewal. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
That Council 
1. Notes the report as requested by Council on 13 December 2022. 

2. Endorses entering into a tender process for the Rymill Park Lake Renewal project in line with the current 
project delivery program to meet critical timelines and funding deed agreements.  

 
 
 
 

Page 28

Agenda Item 6.1



 

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 21 February 2023

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2020-2024 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Environmental Leadership  
  
 

Policy Draft Community Land Management Plan (being presented to Kadaltilla / Park Lands 
Authority 23 February 2023) 

Consultation 

Consultation on the Rymill Park / Murlawirrapurka (Park 14) Master Plan captured 
community feedback using various methods including, an online survey, a community day 
held in Rymill Park and a drop-in session at the City Library. Park users have been 
consulted through a stakeholder engagement plan, including events and commercial / 
property. Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority has also endorsed the option. 

Resource 
The lake renewal component will be co-funded through approved CoA renewal budget and 
State Government Deed funding. The internal resource required will come through the 
Infrastructure Program. 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

Potential delays to the project may have impacts on State Government funding allocations 
and associated events within Rymill Park. 

Opportunities 

Renew a v
[...]
are delivered 
through the upcoming development, and the works can be delivered in concert, or with minimal impact to 
normal undertakings in the Park.  

19.1. Along with internal stakeholders, the team have consulted with event operators which regularly utilise 
the lake or lake surrounds.  

19.2. The team have engaged with the proponent looking to enter into a lease of the building directly 
adjacent the Rymill Park Lake, commonly known as the Rymill Park Kiosk.  

20. Given the time pressures associated with the funding deed and a tight project delivery window, we are 
seeking Council’s consideration and endorsement in entering into a tender process in line with the current 
project delivery program.  

 

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
Link 1 – Council, 14 June 2022 
Link 2 – Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority Agenda 28 October 2021 
Link 3 – Council, 12 July 2022 
Link 4 - Quarterly Forward Procurement Report 2022/23 Q2, Council, 13 September 2022 
Link 5 - Quarterly Forward Procurement Report 2022/23 Q2 – Attachment A, Council, 13 September 2022 
Link 6 – Your Say page - Rymill Park / Murlawirrapurka (Park 14): Draft Master Plan & Community Land 
Management Plan 
 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Attachment A – Rymill Lake, Concept Design at 50 per cent as released in the ROI stage, November 2022 

 

- END OF REPORT -

Page 31



STAGE1 SITE

CONSTRUCTION

BOUNDARY

CONTRACTOR ACCESS

SHARED PATH

ACCESS

MAINTAINED

EXISTING PATH

EXISTING PATH

EXISTING PATH

PROPOSED WATER

TANKS

EXISTING PATH

PROPOSED WATER

PIPE

WATER SUPPLY

FROM VICTORIA

PARK (FUTURE

SCOPE)

B

ED02

01
D2
4

RE
FE

R 
SH

EE
T 

50
 F
OR

EX
IST

IN
G 

TO
ILE

T

DE
MO

LIT
IO
N

RE
FE

R 
SH

EE
T 

50
 F

OR

EX
IST

IN
G 

TO
ILE

T

DE
MO

LIT
IO
N

2
5
0
0

28
07
0

12350

3000
42
.22

42
.2
0 42

.21

42
.21

1:31

1:4
8

ED
02

ED
02

GB
02

PV
01

GB
02

PV
01

GB
02

ED02

ED02

ED02

ED02

ED02

41.
80

41.
80

42
.79

42
.80

42
.81

42
.80

(A) LAKE RENEWAL

(B) LAKE SURROUNDS


[...]
s of surveyed setout.

Such file shall be issued under Superintendent written instruction.

All levels, grades, and dimensions shall be confirmed on site prior to construction

of works. If any discrepancies arise such instances shall be directed to the

Superintendent for clarification and written confirmation.

Landscape Drawings shall be read in conjunction with all other consultant drawings

and specifications and other written instructions as may be issued through the

course of the tender and contract.

L005

STAGING PLAN

1:500

05

02

LEGENDS

P
age 32

A
ttachm

ent A

AutoCAD SHX Text
ENABLING WORKS - PATH TO BE BUILD UPFRONT TO ESTABLISH SITE BOUNDARY

AutoCAD SHX Text_1
(D)

AutoCAD SHX Text_2
(E)

AutoCAD SHX Text_3
(C)

AutoCAD SHX Text_4
(A)

AutoCAD SHX Text_5
(B)

AutoCAD SHX Text_6
(D)

AutoCAD SHX Text_7
(E)


	Agenda
	4.1 Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Terms of Reference
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Terms of Reference
	City of Adelaide


	4.2 Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Workplan
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Workplan

	5.1 Transport Strategy Framework
	6.1 Rymill Park Lake
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	Previous Council Decisions
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Rymill Park Lake
	Sheets and Views
	L005
	A3
	B1
	A1
	A0









Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

INFRASTRUCTURE AND 
PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE 

MINUTES 
for the meeting 

 
 

Tuesday, 21 February 2023 
 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 
 

© 2023 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 21 February 2023 at 6.03 pm

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 21 February 2023

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Couros (Chair) 

Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Davis, Elliott, Giles, Hou, Li, Martin (Deputy Lord Mayor), Noon, Dr Siebentritt and Snape 
 

 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 
 The Chair stated: 

 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence - Nil 
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes - Nil 
 
4 Reports for Noting 
 
5 Item 4.1 - Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Terms of Reference 
 Moved by Councillor Davis, 

Seconded by Councillor Siebentritt - 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE 

1.  Notes the updated Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Terms of Reference contained in 
Attachment A to Item 4.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works 
Committee held on 21 February 2023. 

Carried  
6 Item 4.2 - Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Workplan 
 Moved by Councillor Davis, 

Seconded by Councillor Noon - 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE: 

1.  Notes the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Workplan contained in Attachment A to Item 4.2 
on the Agenda for the meeting of the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee held on 21 February 
2023. 

Discussion ensued 

The motion was then put and carried 
 
7 Workshops 
 
8 Item 5.1- Transport Strategy Framework 
 Discussion Facilitators: 

Tom McCready, Director City Services, City of Adelaide 
Mark Goudge, Associate Director Infrastructure, City of Adelaide 

Precis of Topic: 

To workshop with Committee members, the Integrated Transport Strategy 2022-2032, to seek 
Members views on the existing desired outcomes, approach and timeframes. 

During the discussion: 

 Councillor Elliott entered the meeting at 6.29 pm. 
 Councillor Abrahimzadeh left the Colonel Light Room at 6.33 pm and re-entered at 6.35 pm. 

 
 



Infrastructure and Public Works Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 21 February 2023 at 6.03 pm

Infrastructure and Public Works Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 21 February 2023

9 Item 5.1 - Undertaking - Transport Strategy Framework Workshop - Cycling Survey 
 In response to queries from Councillor Davis, Tom McCready, Director City Services, City of Adelaide gave 

an undertaking to provide Committee Members with the results of the last cycling survey. 
 
10 Item 5.1 - Undertaking - Transport Strategy Framework - Timeline 
 In response to queries from Councillor Siebentritt, Tom McCready, Director City Services, City of Adelaide 

gave an undertaking to bring a timeline back to Committee that meets expectations (what can be done within 
the next 12 months) and to dovetail into the City Plan. 

 
11 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
12 Item 6.1 - Rymill Park Lake 
 Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Davis, 
Seconded by Councillor Abrahimzadeh - 

THAT THE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

That Council 

1.  Notes the report as requested by Council on 13 December 2022. 

2.  Endorses entering into a tender process for the Rymill Park Lake Renewal project in line with the 
current project delivery program to meet critical timelines and funding deed agreements. 

Carried  
13 Item 6.1 - Undertaking - Rymill Park Lake 
 In response to queries from the Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin, Tom McCready, Director City 

Services, City of Adelaide gave an undertaking to provide Committee Members with a cost breakdown of the 
Rymill Park Lake Master Plan. 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 7.04 pm 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Couros 
Committee Chair 


